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Background and Methodology

e Purpose: Measure residents regarding attitudes and approval levels of the Town’s
functionality. The tracking study also measures changes in these perceptions
since the 2014 and 2016 Citizen Surveys.

* All data were collected from the WestGroup Research central phone center
between September 23 and October 12, 2017. The average interview length was

18 minutes.

* The total sample size of n=404 has a margin of error of £5.0% at the 95%
confidence level.

* The base sample interviewers dialed from was comprised of a combination of
random digit dialing (RDD), cell-phone, and TOQC housing data.
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Demographics

2017 2016 2014 2017 2016 2014
Characteristic n=404 | n=401 | n=403 | Characteristic n=404 | n=401 | n=403

Gender Own or rent primary residence
Male 51% 50% 53% Own 88% 86% 85%
Female 49% 50% 47% Rent 9% 11% 15%
Don’t know/declined 3% 3% 3%
Ethnicity Marital Status
Caucasian 63% 62% 62% Married 80% 75% 71%
African American 4% 4% 4% Divorced/widowed 8% 9% 7%
Latino/Hispanic 20% 19% 19% Single, never married 3% 11% 14%
Asian 4% 3% 3% Living with sig. other/ partner 6% 3% 4%
Other 2% 4% 6% Other <1% - 1%
Declined to answer 6% 5% 4% Declined to answer 3% 2% 3%
Age Annual household income
18 to 24 years 7% 7% 14% Less than $24,999 3% 2% 2%
25 to 34 years 17% 17% 19% $25,000 to $49,999 4% 10% 17%
35 to 44 years 28% 28% 25% $50,000 to $99,999 33% 33% 39%
45 to 54 years 21% 21% 19% $100,000 to $149,999 28% 20% 18%
55 to 64 years 14% 14% 13% $150,000 or more 21% 21% 13%
65 to 74 years 9% 9% 7% Don’t know/no answer 11% 13% 10%
75+ 4% 4% 3%
Declined to Answer - <1% <1%
# in household # children under 18 in HH
1 4% 5% 3% 0 33% 35% 35%
2-3 39% 37% 42% 1-2 39% 38% 41%
4-5 38% 43% 40% 3-4 19% 20% 19%
6+ 17% 13% 14% 5+ 4% 4% 2%
Declined to answer 3% 2% 1% Declined to answer 3% 3% 3%

Bold indicates a significantly different percentage than 2016 at a 95% confidence level.
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2017 2016 2014
Characteristic n=404 n=401 N=403

De mog raph ics Employment status

. Employed full-time 61% 54% 58%
(co ntl n ued) Employed part-time 9% 12% 12%
Unemployed and looking for work 2% 3% 6%
Unemployed/not looking for work 6% 10% 9%
Retired 17% 18% 13%
Declined to answer 4% 3% 2%
Education level
High school or less 12% 13% 21%
Some college 26% 31% 29%
Vocational or technical training 3% 8% 4%
College graduate 37% 30% 32%
Post graduate degree or more 19% 15% 13%
Don’t know/declined to answer 3% 3% 2%
Years lived in TOQC
Less than 2 years 24% 1% 4%
2 to 5 years 29% 20% 33%
6 to 10 years 22% 36% 36%
11 to 20 years 20% 35% 19%
More than 20 3% 8% 6%
Don’t know/declined 2% <1% 1%
Eligible to vote
Yes 96% 96% 95%
No 3% 2% 4%
Don’t know/declined to answer 1% 2% 1%

Registered to vote in TOQC
(based to those eligible to vote)

. . g Yes 82% 84% 84%
Bold indicates a significantly No 15% 12% 13%
different pgrcentage than 2016 at Don’t know/declined to answer 3% 4% 3%
a 95% confidence level. Plan to vote in next Town election

(based to those eligible to vote)
Yes 89% 84% NA
No 8% 11% NA

Don’t know/declined to answer 3% 5% NA
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Overall Opinions
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Quality of Life in Queen Creek

Quality of Life in Queen Creek

Excellent or Good
Among Thosewith an Opinion

Queen Creek as place tolive 2017 32% oE%*

2016 39% %
2014 A19%

The overall quality of life inQC 2017 35% 97%*
2016 47% %
2014 43%

QC as place to raise children 2017 319 95%
2016 35% Q3%
2014 92%
Neighborhood as place to live 2017 |

2016
2014

Queen Creek as place to retire 2017 9%+
2016 42% %
2014 435 84%

96%*
93%
9%

II II

Queen Creek as place towork 2017 43%
2016 43%
2014 33%
T
0% 20 11]1]‘%
0O Good ] Em:EIlEﬂt

Q1: Next, | would like to get your opinions on o few aspects regording the quality of life in Queen Creek. First, how
would you rate.., [Randomized List]

2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403

* Rignificantly different from 2016
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Queen Creek Characteristics

Owverall appearance

Sense of community

Overall quality of business
& service establishments

Overall quality of new development

Availability of paths & walking trails

Traffic flow on major streets

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

Queen Creek Characteristics

"Excellent” or"Good"
Among Those with an Opinion

20%
61%
27%

46%
21%
21%

23%

T 1r1

O Good @ Excellent

Q2: Using the same scale, please rate each of the following characteristics as they relote to Queen
Creek as a whole. First, how would yvou rate. [Randomized List]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403
* Gignificantly different from 2016
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Opportunities within Queen Creek

Opportunities within Queen Creek

"Excellent” or"Good"
Among Those with an Opinion

2017 | 51% DS 5oy —
2016 51% T 758%

Shopping opportunities

2014 rra— T
2017 ] a5% 7
Educational opportunities  2pi1g 29% L oew | 5%
2014 3% Do 72%
Recreational opportunities . - Camse ] 71%
" 2016 45% s oo
2014 rrr—

. 2017 4804
Employment opportunities 2016

[0l 55%

41% (258 43%
2014 27% [ 34%
I I ! T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

OGood M Excellent

Q2h: Using the same scale, please rate each the following opporfunities within Queen
Creek as awhaole. First, how would vou rote the_ Rondomized List] 2017 n=404; 2016
n=401; 2014 n=403 * Significantly differentfrom 2016
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Likelihood to Recommend and Likelihood to Stay

Likelihood to Recommend Queen Creek
Among Those with an Opinion

2017 |

2014 36% - Likely to Live in Queen Creek

Five Years from Now

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1002

B0-6 Oov-s m5-10
(3: How likely would you be to recommend living in Queen Creek to someone
who asks? [10 = very likely; 0—not atall likely]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403 * Significantly different from 2016

2017 3%

2016

1%

2014 3%

I I ] I ] |
0%  20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
HYes E Mo O Don't know

Qd4: Are you likely to be living in Queen Creek five years from
now? 2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403
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Best Thing about Living in Queen Creek

Best Thing about Living in Queen Creek

Rural/small town feel

Quiet/peaceful

Safety/low crime rate _

Sense of community/closeness of community
Location/proximity to other cities and places
Like my community/neighborhood

Friendliness of neighbors/people

m 2017
Family friendly = 2016
Proximity to shopping 2014

Open space/openness

Mew development

Mot crowded/no congestion
Cleaner airfless pollution

Mice area

0% 20% 40%
Q15 Whatdo you like best about living in Queen Creek? [OPEN-ENDED; SINGLE RESPONSE]

2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403
* Significantly different from 2016
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Worst thing about Living in Queen Creek

Worst Thing about Living in Queen Creek

Traffic/road congestion 23%

Lack of proximity to places of interest/commute time -
Too crowded/rapid population growth

Lack of roads/access to highway

Lack of shopping/venues too far away

Roads in general

Lack of recreation opportunities/ente tainment ® 2017

People/my neighbors W 2016

Too hot/summers in the heat E 2014
High taxes/high sales tax
Lack of employment ocpportunities

Meed more restaurants

Air quality is poor

T 1
0% 20% 40%
Ql6: What do you like leastaboutlivingin Queen Creek? [OPEN-ENDED; SINGLE RESPOMSE]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403;
Mo significant differences from 2016
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Residents’ Desired Future Benefits for Town

Top Desired Benefits

Road improvement/more roads/lanes/ highways 30%
Better lighting on streets/roads —

More shopping

Open sheriff's office in Queen Creek/get police...
More money toward schools/ improve education _
More/improved recreation opportunities
Improvements to parks/more parks

Mare restaurants

Im prove trails/more walking paths

More /hetter commercial development

Mare job opportunities

W 2017

Controlled growth o 2016

Exapand/growth (unspecified) =014
Better traffic safety/slower speed limits
Improved lights/syncrhonize lights better
More entertainment
keep the rural aspect/keep small town feel

T 1
20% 40%

Qi4: Whaotwould you like to see happen in the next few years to benefit the Town
of Queen Creek? What else? [OPEN-ENDED; MULTIPLE RESPONSES ALLOWED]

2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403;

* significantly different from 2016
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Resident Engagement
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Engagement with Queen Creek Activities

Frequency of Past 12 Month Participation

Among those Answering (excludes Don't know)

11% 30% I 1%

Visited a Town park (n=403) | 18% 40%
Used a public library or its services (n=404) _ 32% 33% 10%‘ 24%
**pAttended anwn-spDnsand community | 389% 559 E’F%
special event (n=400)
Volunteered Tén:DeuLul:izcjlx;i]I:rr commu nity | 63% 2% E.‘*lﬂ‘){
Participated in a local sports league (n=403) 71% 18% 3%&9’2%
Participated in a recreation program/activity | 7%

(n=404)

13% 3H§‘}4 1%

0% 20%  40%

OMever 0O1-5 ©O6-10 O11+

60%  B0%  100%

B Everyday

Q5: In the last 12 months, about how many times, if any, have you orother household members
participoted in the following activities in Queen Creek? [Randomized List]

**Slight wording change from 2014 to specifically highlight key Town events.
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Engagement with Queen Creek Communication Efforts

Frequency of Communication Activities in Past 12 Months
“Don’t know” excluded

Visited the T f Creek Websit
isited the Town u_[lueen reek Website 11% 9% 11% 29%
(n=402)
Read the newsletter that is with the monthly
Town utility bills (n=391) 22 e i 2t |1|5|}E5
**S 1 . .
aw one of the TDE'.rn s social media posts 7% 17% 29%
(n=399)
Attended a meeting of local elected officials or 20% 4
other public meeting (n=404) 76% Z‘H"%
Watched a Town Council meeting online
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

ONever @1-5 m@6-10 @11+ mEveryday

Q5b: Thinking about events or communications from the Town of Queen Creek, in the last 12 months,
about how many times, if any, hove you or other household members participated in the following
activities in Queen Creek?

**slightwording change from 2016

©WestGroup Research 2016 ;¢




Contact with TOQC

Employee Attributes

Among Those with an Opinion

Courtesy 2017

2016
Personal Contact with a Town Employee in Last 12 2014 i
Months
Overall impression 2017 i
2017 2016 i
2014
2016 Knowledge 2017 i
2016
2014
2014
| : : : : : Responsiveness 2017 |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 2016 |
| Yes B No 2014
Q6: Have you had any in-person or phone contact with anemployee of 0%
the Town of Queen Creek within the lost 12 months? n=404
* Significantly different from 2016 O Good E Excellent

Q7: Based on your recent contact(s), how would you rate the Town of Queen
Creek’s employee(s) on,.. [Randomized List]

2017 n=267; 2016 n=220; 2014 n=208
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Perception of
Queen Creek Public library service
Services

Water services to home

Sewer services

Trash and recycling

Parks and Recreation
program and facilities

Town information services

Street and sidewalk
maintenance and repair

Code enforcement

Planning and Zoning

Perception of Queen Creek Services
"Excellent” and "Good" Ratings

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

2017
2016
2014

38%

43%

44%

42%

Among Those with an Opinion

48%

S9%

9%

45%

2%

208

53%

49%

o4%

56%

43%

48%

47%

47%*

o7 %

53%

47%

2o%

57%

0%

20%
OGood

E Excellent

Q&: Using the same scale, please rote the overall quality of each of the following services in Queen
Creek. How would vou rate,,. [Randomized List]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403 * significanthy different from 2016
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Preferred Information Sources about Town

Preferred Information Sources

. 49%

Facebook/Twitter /M extdoor finstagram 479
CQueen Creek website 5 7oy

Water hill inserts

Postal mail

11

Cueen Creek electronic newsletter

2017
Mewspaper

m2016

Public meetings/events m2014
Email
Werd of mouth/friends/famiby
Cther

I I I I 1
0% 20% A40% 0% B80% 100%

Q10: Which of the following sources do you prefer to use to receive information about Town
issues, programs, ond events? [READ LIST; MULTIPLE RESPOMSE]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403; * statistically different from 2016
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Governance
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Perception of Town Governance

Perception of Town Governance
Among those with an Opinion

—
Hours of operation 2917 67%
2016 65%
. . 2017 ke 45%
The overall direction that 5016
Queen Creekis taking =
2014 56%
. . . 2017
Providing opportunities for citizen = %
involvement 2018 54%
5% oo
The value of services for 2017 55% _
the taxes paid 2016 54%
2014 51%
Listening to citizens 2017 ¢ 46%
2016 55% _
2014 53%
I I I
0% 20% A0% B60% 80% 100%

W Poor/Very Poor O Fair OGood M Excellent

Q39: How would you rate the Town government’s performance when it comes to...[Randomized List]
2017 n=404; 2016 n=403: 2014 n=403
* significantly different from 2016

©WestGroup Research 2016 5




Support of Tax Increase for Specific Issues

Support of Tax Increase for Specific Issues
Among Those with an Opinion
Road Improvements

2017
2016

2014

Public Safety

2017
2016

2014

Parks

2017
2016
2014

Trails

2017
2016

2014

General Government

2017

2016
2014

i
w| ¥
*

0% 20% A0% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly oppose O Somewhat oppose O Somewhat Support B Strongly Support

Q11: To what extent would you support oroppose a tax increase for...[Randomized)
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Safety
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Safety in
Qu ee n C ree k Shopping in Queen Creek 2017

2016
2014

Your neighborhood during the day 2017
2016
2014

Violent crime in Queen Creek 2017
2016
2014

Your neighborhood after dark 2017
2016
2014

Property crimes in Queen Creek 2017
2016
2014

Perception of Town Safety: Somewhat or Very Safe

Among Those with an Opinion

15%*
23%

— % L] 0%

28% 02%
35% 01%
32% 03%
o b we ] s
% A %
T T
[0 20% 405 0% B9 100%

OSomewhatsafe M@ Very safe

Q12: Next! wantto ask you a few questions about the safety of Queen Creek. When it comes to

[Randomized Attribute] would you say you feel,,.
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403
*significantly different from 2016
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Crime Victimization

Vietim of Crime in Last 12 Months

100% -+

O Mo

HYes
A0% -

2017 2016 2014

Q13: During the past 12 months, were you or anyonein your
household the victim of any crime?
2017 n=404; 2016 n=401; 2014 n=403
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Key Findings
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Key Findings

v Residents enjoy life in Queen Creek.
* Residents overwhelmingly agree that the Town of Queen Creek is a desirable

place to live.
* Five of the six quality of life attributes measured are rated as Excellent or

Good by most residents (89% to 98%).
* Ratings of “excellent” and “good + excellent” increased significantly for four of

the six attributes compared to 2016.
* Residents continue to be drawn to Queen Creek for the rural, small town feel

and its peaceful, quiet and safe environment.

v The perception of Queen Creek as a place to work with employment

opportunities continues to improve.
* Excellent/good ratings on “a place to work” and for “offering employment
opportunities” have trended upward and are significantly higher than in 2014.
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Key Findings (continued)

v’ Rapid growth improves local offerings, but brings pain of traffic and
road congestion.
* Increased traffic and road congestion surfaced as the most commonly

cited worst thing about living in Queen Creek in 2016 and was again on
top in 2017.

v’ Support for taxes to fund roadway improvements demonstrates
residents are serious about the need.
* More than four in five (83%) residents support a tax increase for road
improvements.
* Some residents voice concern that Queen Creek is losing the small town
feel that attracted them to Queen Creek in the first place.

©WestGroup Research 2016 55




Key Findings (continued)

v" High marks for TOQC services, employees and governance are even
higher this year:

* Seven of the nine services evaluated had significantly higher excellent +
good ratings in 2017 than in 2016.

* Nearly all residents who interacted with Queen Creek employees awarded
ratings of “excellent” or “good” for courtesy, knowledge, responsiveness

and overall impression(93% to 95%).

* All areas of governance received a significantly higher percentage of
“excellent” ratings in 2017 than in 2016 and 2014.
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Key Findings (continued)

v Resident engagement in various Town activities remained fairly strong and
stable with the exception of a drop in occasional library usage.

* Visits to Parks and libraries remain the most popular activities for residents (82%
visited parks in past year and 67% used library services in past year vs. 78% in
2016).

v’ Residents prefer to get relevant Town information from social media and
the TOQC website.

* Social media took over the top position (49% prefer vs. 47% in 2016), pushing
the TOQC website to the second most preferred information source (39% down
significantly from 52% last year).

* Queen Creek’s website was by far the most used communication tool with 89%
visiting it in the last year.

v Queen Creek is “home” and residents love it

* For all of the reasons mentioned, and a key finding, residents are highly likely to
remain living in Queen Creek and to recommend living in Queen Creek to others.
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Contact:

Kathryn DeBoer
kathy@westgroupresearch.com
602.707.0056
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